PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW A	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIG	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
Guillermo J. Tearne	ЭУ			10/30/2006	
Dvir Yelin				10/30/2006	
Benjamin J. Vakoc				10/30/2006	
Wang-Yuhl Oh				10/30/2006	
Brett Eugene Bourr	าล			10/30/2006	
RECEIVING PARTY	′ DATA				
Name:	The General]			
Street Address:	55 Fruit Street				
City:	Boston				
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS				
Postal Code:	02114				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 12943		12943762	3762		
CORRESPONDENC	CE DATA				
Fax Number: (212)953-7201					
Phone: 212-415-9200					
Email:		nt.docketing@do	•		
Correspondence will via US Mail.	ii de sent to the (e-mail address fi	irst; if that is unsuccessful, it wi	" DE SENI	
Correspondent Nam	ne: Dorsey	& Whitney LLP -	- New York Office		
Address Line 1: 51 West 52nd Street					
Address Line 4:	New Yo	rk, NEW YORK	10019-6119		
ATTORNEY DOCK	ET NUMBER:	187711	187711.US.02-475387-753		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Gary Al	belev		

Total Attachments: 5				
source=475387-753#page1.tif				
source=475387-753#page2.tif				
source=475387-753#page3.tif				
source=475387-753#page4.tif				
source=475387-753#page5.tif				

$\underline{ASSIGNMENT}$

WHEREAS, WE,

GUILLERMO J. TEARNEY

118 Kinnaird Street #3 Cambridge, MA 02139

Citizenship: United States of America

DVIR YELIN

76 Saint Paul Street #1 Brookline, MA 02446

Citizenship: Israel

BENJAMIN J. VAKOC

3 Sargent Street Cambridge, MA 02140

Citizenship: United States of America

WANG-YUHL OH

30 Cambridge Park Drive Apt. 5110 Cambridge, MA 02140

Citizenship: South Korea

and

BRETT EUGENE BOUMA

12 Monmouth Street Quincy, Massachusetts 02171

Citizenship: United States of America

have made an invention entitled "ARRANGEMENTS AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING MULTIMODALITY MICROSCOPIC IMAGING OF ONE OR MORE BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURES," as set forth and described in this non-provisional patent application no. 11/537,343 which was filed September 29, 2006 with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office herewith; and

WHEREAS, THE GENERAL HOSPITAL CORPORATION, a Corporation of Massachusetts, having an office for the transaction of business at 55 Fruit Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02114, is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon, and in and to the said application for Letters Patent therefor, and any Letters Patent which may be obtained therefor;

PATENT REEL: 028424 FRAME: 0976

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that WE, the said GUILLERMO J. TEARNEY, DVIR YELIN, BENJAMIN J. VAKOC, WANG-YUHL OH and BRETT EUGENE BOUMA and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), lawful money of the United States, to us in hand paid by said THE GENERAL HOSPITAL CORPORATION, and other valuable considerations unto us me moving from said THE GENERAL HOSPITAL CORPORATION, at or before the ensealing and delivery of these presents, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto said THE GENERAL HOSPITAL CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention **"ARRANGEMENTS** entitled AND **METHODS** FOR PROVIDING MULTIMODALITY MICROSCOPIC IMAGING OF ONE OR MORE BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURES," as set forth and described in this non-provisional patent application No. 11/537,343 which was filed on September 29, 2006 with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office herewith, and any and all improvements thereon, and in and to said application and any application claiming priority therefrom, and any other application, division, continuation or continuation-in-part thereof, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued on any of said applications, and any reissues thereof, and in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent filed in foreign countries for said invention or improvements, including all priority rights under the Paris Convention, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted in foreign countries therefor, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all said Letters Patent may be granted;

AND WE, the said GUILLERMO J. TEARNEY, DVIR YELIN, BENJAMIN J. VAKOC, WANG-YUHL OH and BRETT EUGENE BOUMA do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States to said THE GENERAL HOSPITAL CORPORATION, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said THE GENERAL HOSPITAL CORPORATION, its successors and assigns;

AND WE, the said GUILLERMO J. TEARNEY, DVIR YELIN, BENJAMIN J. VAKOC, WANG-YUHL OH and BRETT EUGENE BOUMA for the considerations aforesaid, do hereby covenant and agree to and with said THE GENERAL HOSPITAL CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, that we have the full power to make this assignment, and that the rights assigned are not encumbered by any grant, license or right heretofore given, and that we, our executors or administrators, shall and will do all lawful acts and things and make, execute and deliver without further compensation, any and all other instruments in writing, further applications, papers, affidavits, powers of attorney, assignments, and other documents which, in the opinion of counsel for said THE GENERAL HOSPITAL CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, may be required or necessary to more effectively secure to and vest in said THE GENERAL HOSPITAL CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements, applications, Letters Patent, rights, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and that we will sign any applications for reissue which may be desired by the owner of the patent or patents which may be issued for the said invention or improvements.

- 2 of 5-

187711/US/5-475387.00298

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WE, the said GUILLERMO J. TEARNEY, DVIR YELIN, BENJAMIN J. VAKOC, WANG-YUHL OH and BRETT EUGENE BOUMA have hereunto set our hands and seals on the date below written.

STATE OF MASSACHISETIS) : SS.: COUNTY OF SUPLIK)

BE IT KNOWN, that on this 30 day of 2006, before me personally came GUILLERMO J. TEARNEY, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

Karn M. Mavallo

VIR YELIN

STATE OF HASSAchusetts) COUNTY OF Shok)

KAREN M. (*** Commonwealth of the stat My Commission Explica February 9, 2009

BE IT KNOWN, that on this 30 day of DOTOBEL, 2006, before me personally came DVIR YELIN, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and she acknowledged to me that she executed the same as her free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

Karen M. Maraus Notary Public

KAREN M. NAVARRO Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts kiy Commission Expires Fabruary 6, 2009



- 3 of 5-

PATENT REEL: 028424 FRAME: 0978

187711/US/5-475387.00298

BENJAMIN J. VAKOC

STATE OF HASSAChsetty) : ss.: COUNTY OF SUFFICK)

BE IT KNOWN, that on this **3** day of **CTOBLE**, 2006, before me personally came BENJAMIN J. VAKOC, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and she acknowledged to me that she executed the same as her free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

monwealth of Massachusetts Ny Commission Expires February 6, 2009 Notary Public

STATE OF MASSACLISETES) COUNTY OF SUPPLY)

BE IT KNOWN, that on this <u>30</u> day of <u>OCTOBEL</u>, 2006, before me personally came WANG-YUHL OH, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and she acknowledged to me that she executed the same as her free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

KAREN M. NAVARRO Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires February 6, 2009



1

-4 of 5-

GENE BOUMA

STATE OF HASSACLISELY) : \$\$.: COUNTY OF SUND)

BE IT KNOWN, that on this <u>3</u> day of **Otto bean**, 2006, before me personally came BRETT EUGENE BOUMA, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and she acknowledged to me that she executed the same as her free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.



Notary Public



PATENT **REEL: 028424 FRAME: 0980**

- 5 of 5-

RECORDED: 06/22/2012